PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	04/05/2006

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Wayne M SMITH	06/07/2006
Christopher J COOKSON	06/01/2006
Lewis S OSTROVER	05/16/2006
Alan E BELL	05/24/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WARNER BROS. ENTERTAINMENT INC.
Street Address:	4000 Warner Blvd.
Internal Address:	Bldg. 156, Room 5158
City:	Burbank
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	915224253

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11398062

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)684-3999

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2126843900

Email: tweisz@grr.com

Correspondent Name: WEISZ, Tiberiu

Address Line 1: 270 Madison Ave

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 100160601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 3054-076

PATENT REEL: 017800 FRAME: 0309

500116293

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Tiberiu WEISZ
Total Attachments: 8	
source=3054076US-Assign#page1.tif	
source=3054076US-Assign#page2.tif	
source=3054076US-Assign#page3.tif	
source=3054076US-Assign#page4.tif	
source=3054076US-Assign#page5.tif	
source=3054076US-Assign#page6.tif	
source=3054076US-Assign#page7.tif	
source=3054076US-Assign#page8.tif	

PATENT REEL: 017800 FRAME: 0310

Attorney Docket No.: 3054-076 US

ASSIGNMENT OF FILED PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, I, <u>Wayne M. SMITH</u>, residing at 4210 Hempstead Road, La Cañada, California 91011, USA, have made certain new and useful inventions in "Optical Disc With A Theft Deterrent Coating", and have disclosed the same in an application for Letters Patent of the United States therefor, said application having been executed by me as of the date set forth below; and

WHEREAS, I, <u>Christopher J. COOKSON</u>, residing at 11555 Dilling Street, Studio City, California 91604, USA, have made certain new and useful inventions in "Optical Disc With A Theft Deterrent Coating", and have disclosed the same in an application for Letters Patent of the United States therefor, said application having been executed by me as of the date set forth below; and

WHEREAS, I, <u>Lewis S. OSTROVER</u>, residing at 4021 Cumberland Avenue, Los Angeles, California 90027, USA, have made certain new and useful inventions in "Optical Disc With A Theft Deterrent Coating", and have disclosed the same in an application for Letters Patent of the United States therefor, said application having been executed by me as of the date set forth below; and

WHEREAS, I, Alan E. BELL, residing at 2340 Monterey Road, San Marino, California 91180, US, have made certain new and useful inventions in "Optical Disc With A Theft Deterrent Coating", and have disclosed the same in an application for Letters Patent of the United States therefor, said application having been executed by me as of the date set forth below; and

WHEREAS, **WARNER BROS. ENTERTAINMENT INC.**, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 4000 Warner Blvd., Bldg. 156, Room 5158, Burbank, CA 91522-4253 (hereafter called the "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in all inventions disclosed in said application entitled:

OPTICAL DISC WITH A THEFT DETERRENT COATING

This patent application was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on <u>April 5, 2006</u>, and received Serial No. <u>11/398,062</u>. Hereafter, this patent application is called the "application".

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable considerations to me paid by said Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, I do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to all said inventions disclosed in said application; and in and to said application, including all priority rights for other countries arising from said application; and in and to all substitutions, provisionals, divisions, and continuations thereof; and in

Page 1 of A

and to all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions; and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof.

And I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States and the duly constituted authorities of foreign countries to issue any Letters Patent which may be granted on said inventions, on any applications related thereto, and on any substitute, continuing, divisional, or reissue applications, or any of them, to said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein and thereto.

And for the consideration aforesaid, I do hereby, for me and for my legal representatives, further covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that I have full and unencumbered title to the inventions and application above described and hereby assigned, which title I warrant unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns; that I have granted to others no license to make, use, or sell said inventions; and that I will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

And for the consideration aforesaid, I do hereby, for me and for my legal representatives, further covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that upon request I will execute substitute, continuing, divisional, or reissue applications, amended specifications, or rightful oaths; communicate to said Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to me relating to said inventions or the history thereof; execute preliminary statements; testify in any interference or other legal proceedings involving said inventions; execute and deliver any application papers. assignments, or other instruments, and do all other acts which, in the opinion of counsel for said Assignee, may be necessary or convenient to secure the grant of Letters Patent to said Assignee, its successors and assigns, or its nominees, in the United States and in all other countries where said Assignee may desire to have the said inventions, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by counsel for said Assignee, and to vest and confirm and complete legal and equitable title to all such inventions, applications, and Letters Patent, and to enable it to record said title, without further consideration than now paid but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors or assigns.

TYPED O	R PRINTED	NAME(S)	DATE	SIGNATURE(S)
<u>Wayne</u>	M.	SMITH	75N2006	(6) acts
First Name	Middle Initial	Last Name		
Christoph	ner J.	COOKSON		
First Name	Middle Initial	Last Name		
Lewis	S.	OSTROVER	5/16/06	neway the
First Name	Middle Initial	Last Name	T	
Alan	Ε	BELL		
First Name	Middle Initial	Last Name		

and to all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions; and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof.

And I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States and the duly constituted authorities of foreign countries to issue any Letters Patent which may be granted on said inventions, on any applications related thereto, and on any substitute, continuing, divisional, or reissue applications, or any of them, to said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein and thereto.

And for the consideration aforesaid, I do hereby, for me and for my legal representatives, further covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that I have full and unencumbered title to the inventions and application above described and hereby assigned, which title I warrant unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns; that I have granted to others no license to make, use, or sell said inventions; and that I will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

And for the consideration aforesaid, I do hereby, for me and for my legal representatives, further covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that upon request I will execute substitute, continuing, divisional, or reissue applications, amended specifications, or rightful oaths; communicate to said Assignee. its successors and assigns, any facts known to me relating to said inventions or the history thereof; execute preliminary statements; testify in any interference or other legal proceedings involving said inventions; execute and deliver any application papers. assignments, or other instruments, and do all other acts which, in the opinion of counsel for said Assignee, may be necessary or convenient to secure the grant of Letters Patent to said Assignee, its successors and assigns, or its nominees, in the United States and in all other countries where said Assignee may desire to have the said inventions, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by counsel for said Assignee, and to vest and confirm and complete legal and equitable title to all such inventions, applications, and Letters Patent, and to enable it to record said title, without further consideration than now paid but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors or assigns.

TYPED O	R PRINTE	D NAME(S)	DATE	SIGNATURE(S)
Wayne	М.	SMITH		
First Name	Middle Initi	al Last Name	1 /	5 0
Christopl	her J.	COOKSON	6/1/06	Jan
First Name	Middle Initi	al Last Name	7-1	
Lewis	S.	OSTROVER		0
First Name	Middle Initi	al Last Name		
Alan	E.	BELL		
First Name	Middle Initi	al Last Namo		

and to all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions; and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof.

And I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States and the duly constituted authorities of foreign countries to issue any Letters P atent which may be granted on said inventions, on any applications related thereto, and on any substitute, continuing, divisional, or reissue applications, or any of them, to said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein and thereto.

And for the consideration aforesaid, I do hereby, for me and for my legal representatives, further covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that I have full and unencumbered title to the inventions and application above described and hereby assigned, which title I warrant unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns; that I have granted to others no license to make, use, or sell said inventions; and that I will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

And for the consideration aforesaid, I do hereby, for me and for my legal representatives, further covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that upon request I will execute substitute, continuing, divisional, or reissue applications, amended specifications, or rightful oaths; communicate to said Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to me relating to said inventions or the history thereof; execute preliminary statements; testify in any interference or other legal proceedings involving said inventions; execute and deliver any application papers, assignments, or other instruments, and do all other acts which, in the opinion of counsel for said Assignee, may be necessary or convenient to secure the grant of Letters Patent to said Assignee, its successors and assigns, or its nominees, in the United States and in all other countries where said Assignee may desire to have the said inventions, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by counsel for said Assignee, and to vest and confirm and complete legal and equitable title to all such inventions, applications, and Letters Patent, and to enable it to record said title, without further consideration than now paid but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors or assigns.

TYPEDU	RPRINTEL	NAME(S)	DATE	SIG	NATURE(S	5)
Wayne	M.	SMITH				
First Name	Middle Initial	Last Name				·
Christoph	ner J.	COOKSON				
First Name	Middle Initial	Last Name				
Lewis	S.	OSTROVER				
First Name	Middle Initial	Last Name			**	
Alan	<u>E.</u>	BELL	alar E	Bell		
First Name	Middle Initial	Last Name				

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	
STATE OF CALIFORNIA)
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES) ss:)
On June 7,2006 before personally appeared Wayne M. SMITH (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory expubscribed to the within instrument and acknows ame in his/her authorized capacity, and that be person, or the entity upon behalf of which the purpose with the person of the entity upon behalf of which the person of the entity upon behalf	widence) to be the person whose name is whedged to me that ne/she executed the by his/her signature on the instrument the
Commission # 1631156 — Notary Public - California E Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires Jan 10, 2016	Signature of Notary Public Title or Rank: Notary Public Serial Number, if any: 1631155
ACKNOWLEDGMENT BY	'INDIVIDUAL (1189 Civil C.)
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	
STATE OF CALIFORNIA)
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES) ss:)
Onbefore personally appearedChristopher J. COOK proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evides subscribed to the within instrument and acknows ame in his/her authorized capacity, and that be person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person.	ence) to be the person whose name is wledged to me that he/she executed the by his/her signature on the instrument the
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
(Seal)	Signature of Notary Public Title or Rank: Serial Number, if any:

Page 5 of 8

LA2:503580.1

PATENT REEL: 017800 FRAME: 0315

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA STATE OF CALIFORNIA)
) ss: COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES)
on her before me her. I her hold personally appeared Lewis S. OSTROVER personally appeared Lewis S. OSTROVER personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.
(Seal) Commission # 146604 Notary Public - Callornia Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires Jon 27, 2008 Signature of Notary Public Title or Rank: Serial Number, if any:
ACKNOWLEDGMENT BY INDIVIDUAL (1189 Civil C.)
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
STATE OF CALIFORNIA)
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES)
On, 2005 before me,
(Seal) Signature of Notary Public Title or Rank:
Serial Number, if any:
S:\belinda\applic\assignment\warner\305476US-Assign.doc

Page 6 of 8

LA2:503580.1

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
STATE OF CALIFORNIA)
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES)
On before me,, personally known to me
personally appeared Wayne M. SMITH , personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.
(Seal)
Signature of Notary Public Title or Rank: Serial Number, if any:
ACKNOWLEDGMENT BY INDIVIDUAL (1189 Civil C.)
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
STATE OF CALIFORNIA)
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES)
on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.
(Seal) KEITH S. MARKS COMM. #1552383 Notary Public California LOS ANGELES COUNTY My Comm. Exp. Feb.13, 2009 KEITH S. MARKS COMM. #1552383 Title or Rank: Serial Number, if any:

Page 7 of 8

name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal. (Seal) Signature of Notary Public Title or Rank: Serial Number, if any: ACKNOWLEDGMENT BY INDIVIDUAL (1189 Civil C.) UNITED STATES OF AMERICA STATE OF CALIFORNIA Serial Number, if any: On May 24 2005 before me, VETH S. MARKS personally appeared Alan E. BELL personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature of Notary Public Title or Rank: Serial Number, if any:	UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
On	,
name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal. (Seal) Signature of Notary Public Title or Rank: Serial Number, if any: ACKNOWLEDGMENT BY INDIVIDUAL (1189 Civil C.) UNITED STATES OF AMERICA STATE OF CALIFORNIA Serial Number, if any: On May 24 2005 before me, VETH S. MARKS personally appeared Alan E. BELL personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature of Notary Public Title or Rank: Serial Number, if any:	COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES) ss:
Signature of Notary Public Title or Rank: Serial Number, if any: ACKNOWLEDGMENT BY INDIVIDUAL (1189 Civil C.) UNITED STATES OF AMERICA STATE OF CALIFORNIA) ss: COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES On May 24 , 2005 before me, Etith S. MARKS personally appeared Alan E. BELL, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal. (Seal) (S	name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA STATE OF CALIFORNIA) ss: COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES On May, 24, 2005 before me, Eith S. Marks personally appeared Alan E. BELL, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal. KEITH S. MARKS COMM. #155283 Notary Public California LOS ANGELES COUNTY My Comm. Exp. Feb 13, 2009 Signature of Notary Public Title or Rank: Serial Number, if any:	Signature of Notary Public Title or Rank:
STATE OF CALIFORNIA) ss: COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES On May, 24, 2005 before me, Letth S. Marks personally appeared Alan E. BELL, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal. KEITH S. MARKS COMM. FISS2835 TO SIGNATURE OF Notary Public California Los ANGELES COUNTY My Comm. Exp. Feb 13, 2009 Signature of Notary Public Title or Rank: Serial Number, if any:	ACKNOWLEDGMENT BY INDIVIDUAL (1189 Civil C.)
On May, 24, 2005 before me, LEITH S. MARKS personally appeared Alan E. BELL, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal. KEITH S. MARKS COMM. #1552363 Notary Public California LOS ANGELES COUNTY My Comm. Exp. Feb 13, 2009 Signature of Notary Public Title or Rank: Serial Number, if any:	UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
On May 24 , 2005 before me, KEITH S. MARKS personally appeared Alan E. BELL, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal. KEITH S. MARKS COMMI. #152383 Notary Public California 100 LOS ANGELES COUNTY LOS ANGELES COUNTY Ny Comm. Exp. Feb 13, 2009 I Title or Rank: Serial Number, if any:	,
basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal. KEITH S. MARKS COMM. #1552363 Notary Public Callfornia LOS ANGELES COUNTY My Comm. Exp. Feb 13, 2009 Signature of Notary Public Title or Rank: Serial Number, if any:	
o.veiiriuavappiicvassignment/warner/30547605-Assign.doc	basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal. KEITH S. MARKS COMML. #1552363 Notary Public Calffornia LOS ANGELES COUNTY My Comm. Exp. Feb 13, 2009 Signature of Notary Public Title or Rank:

LA2:503580.1

RECORDED: 06/16/2006

Page **g** of **g**

PATENT REEL: 017800 FRAME: 0318